

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NLB.60 /2017

Appellant : Shri Hitesh Choudhury

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Tihu Dev. Block, Tihu Mathurapar, Dist-

Nalbari, Assam

Date of hearing : 06.04.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 06.04.2018

The Appellant, Shri Hitesh Choudhury is present.

The SPIO absent without information.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he had not received the information sought for through his RTI Application dated 20.06.2017 and neither did he receive any decision of the First Appellate Authority/Block Dev. Officer, Tihu Dev. Block on his First Appeal dated 24.07.2017. He further submitted that he had not received the written notice for today's hearing and that he had received the same by a telephone call from the Commission.

The Commission notes that the Respondent SPIO might not have received the notice for today's hearing owing to the ongoing disruption in postal services.

Fix another date for hearing.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NLB.60 /2017/9-A

Dtd.06.04.2018

- Copy to:
- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Tihu Dev. Block, Tihu Mathurapar, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 371 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Block Dev. Officer, Tihu Dev. Block, Tihu Mathurapar, Dist-Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 371 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Hitesh Choudhury, Vill- Makhibaha, (Douloguri), PO- Makhibaha, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 374 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission